
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCJCY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS ) 

ADJIJTMENT OF BASE RATES ) 
AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR AN ) CASE NO. 2009-00549 

ATTORNEY GENERAL’S MOTION TO AMEND 
THE TESTIMONY OF HIS EXPERT, 

MICHAEL J. MAJOROS, JR. 

Comes now the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his 

Office of Rate Intervention, and moves the Commission for permission to amend the testimony 

of his expert, Michael J. Majoros, Jr. in the above referenced matter and states that due to a 

copying error in preparing the referenced testimony, page two of Mr. Majoros’ testimony was 

inadvertently left out. The Attorney General has attached the missing page to this motion and 

respectfully requests that it be inserted into the testimony of record for Mr. Majoros. 

Respectfully submitted, 

JACK CONWAY 

D m I S  HOWARD I1 
LARRY COOK 
PAUL D. ADAMS 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 
FRANKFORT KY 4060 1-8204 
(502) 696-5453 
FAX: (502) 573-83 15 
dennis.howard@,an.kv. POV 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND NOTICE OF FILING 

Counsel certifies that an original and ten photocopies of the foregoing were served and 
filed by hand delivery to Jeff Derouen, Executive Director, Public Service Cornrnission, 
211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601; counsel further states that true and 
accurate copies of the foregoing were mailed via First Class U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid, 
to: 

- 

E.ON U.S. LLC 
220 West Main Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 

David Brown 
Stites & Harbison, PLLC 
1800 Providian Center 
400 West Market Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
Honorable Frank F Chuppe 
Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 
500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2800 
Louisville, KY 40202-2898 
Steven A Edwards 
Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 
1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 
Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000 

Hon. Tom Fitzgerald 
Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. 
PO Box 1070 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

- 

Robert A Ganton, Esq 
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency 
Regulatory Law Office 
901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 
Arlington, VA 22203 
Honorable Gardner F Gillespie 
Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W. 
Washinaton, DC 20004-1109 

this U d a y  of ,2010 

Honorable Lisa Kilkelly 
Legal Aid Society 
416 West Muhammad Ali Boulevard 
Suite 300 
Louisville, KY 40202 
Honorable Michael L Kurtz 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Honorable Matthew R Malone 
Hurt, Crosbie & May PLLC The Equus Building 
127 West Main Street 
Lexington, KY 40507 
Honorable Kendrick R Riggs 
Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 
2000 PNC Plaza 
500 W Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202-2828 
Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon 
E.ON U.S. LLC 
220 West Main Street 

HonoraGi Robert M Watt, I11 
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 
300 West Vine Street 
Suite 2100 
Lexington, KY 40507-1801 

Louisville, KY 40202 --- 

ASsistant Attorney General 



Case No. 2009-00549 
Direct Testimony of Michael J. Majoros 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
22 
23 

24 

A: 

Q: 

A: 

Q: 

A: 

Q: 

A: 

Q: 

A: 

Q: 

A: 

Q: 

A: 

Yes, Appendix A is a summary of my qualifications and experience. Appendix B 

contains a tabulation of my appearances as an expert witness before state and 

Federal regulatory agencies. 

For whom are you appearing in this proceeding? 

I am appearing on behalf of the Kentucky Office of Attorney General (AG). 

Do you have any specific experience in the public utility field? 

Yes, I have been in the field of public utility regulation since the late 1970s. My 

testimony has encompassed numerous complex revenue requirement issues. 

Furthermore, I and other members of my firm specialize in the field of public 

utility depreciation. We have appeared as expert witnesses on this subject before 

the regulatory commissions of almost every state in the country. 

Does your experience specifically include electric and gas utilities? 

Yes, I have appeared as an expert in several electric and gas utility proceedings. 

11. SUBJECT AND PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY 

What is the subject of your testimony? 

This case involves the 2009 Application for Adjustment of Base Rates of 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company (“LGE”), a subsidiary of EON Corporation. 

What is the purpose of your testimony? 

I have reviewed the Company’s filing. Based upon my findings and the input of 

others, I am recommending monetary adjustments to the LGE’s filed request. 

Summary of LGE’s Filing 

Please summarize LGE’s ffing. 

LGE filed a revenue requirement model reflecting a twelve month period ending 
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