## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

MECE	r en
APR 27	1
PUBLICA	

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR AN ADJUTMENT OF BASE RATES

PUBLIC SER ) CASE NO. 2009-00549 COMMISSICA

## ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION TO AMEND THE TESTIMONY OF HIS EXPERT, MICHAEL J. MAJOROS, JR.

Comes now the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, and moves the Commission for permission to amend the testimony of his expert, Michael J. Majoros, Jr. in the above referenced matter and states that due to a copying error in preparing the referenced testimony, page two of Mr. Majoros' testimony was inadvertently left out. The Attorney General has attached the missing page to this motion and respectfully requests that it be inserted into the testimony of record for Mr. Majoros.

Respectfully submitted,

JACK CONWAY

ATTORMEY GEMERAL OF KÆNTUCKY

DENNIS HOWARD II

LARRY COOK

PAUL D. ADAMS

ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL

FRANKFORT KY 40601-8204

(502) 696-5453

FAX: (502) 573-8315

dennis.howard@ag.ky.gov

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND NOTICE OF FILING

Counsel certifies that an original and ten photocopies of the foregoing were served and filed by hand delivery to Jeff Derouen, Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601; counsel further states that true and accurate copies of the foregoing were mailed via First Class U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid, to:

Lonnie E Bellar E.ON U.S. LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202  David Brown Stites & Harbison, PLLC 1800 Providian Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202  Honorable Frank F Chuppe Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2800 Louisville, KY 40202-2898 Steven A Edwards Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000  Hon. Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20004-1109  Honorable Lisa Kilkelly Legal Aid Society 416 West Muhammad Ali Boulevard Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202 Honorable Michael L Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 416 West Muhammad Ali Boulevard Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202 Honorable Michael L Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 416 West Muhammad Ali Boulevard Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202 Honorable Michael L Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 46 Event Muhammad Ali Boulevard Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202 Honorable Michael L Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 46 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202 Honorable Matthew R Malone Hurt, Crosbie & May PLLC The Equus Building 127 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40507 Honorable Kendrick R Riggs Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza Fon U.S. LLC 2000 PNC Plaza Fon U.S. LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202 Honorable Robert M Watt, III STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507-1801			
220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202  David Brown Stites & Harbison, PLLC 1800 Providian Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202  Honorable Frank F Chuppe Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2800 Louisville, KY 40202-2898 Steven A Edwards Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  416 West Muhammad Ali Boulevard Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202  Honorable Michael L Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202  Honorable Matthew R Malone Hurt, Crosbie & May PLLC The Equus Building 127 West Main Street Lexington, KY 40507  Honorable Alevance Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828 Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon E.ON U.S. LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202 Honorable Robert M Watt, III STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507-1801	Lonnie E Bellar	Honorable Lisa Kilkelly	
Louisville, KY 40202  David Brown Stites & Harbison, PLLC 1800 Providian Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202  Honorable Frank F Chuppe Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2800 Louisville, KY 40202-2898 Steven A Edwards Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000 Hon. Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.LP. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	E.ON U.S. LLC		
David Brown Stites & Harbison, PLLC 1800 Providian Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202 Honorable Frank F Chuppe Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2800 Louisville, KY 40202-2898 Steven A Edwards Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000 Honorable Advocate Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Matthew R Malone Hurt, Crosbie & May PLLC The Equus Building 127 West Main Street Lexington, KY 40507 Honorable Kendrick R Riggs Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828 Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon E.ON U.S. LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828 Honorable Robert M Watt, III STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507-1801	220 West Main Street	416 West Muhammad Ali Boulevard	
David Brown Stites & Harbison, PLLC 1800 Providian Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202 Honorable Frank F Chuppe Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2800 Louisville, KY 40202-2898 Steven A Edwards Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000 Frankfort, KY 40602 Honorable Matthew R Malone Hurt, Crosbie & May PLLC The Equus Building 127 West Main Street Lexington, KY 40507 Stell Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828 Hon. Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	Louisville, KY 40202	Suite 300	
Stites & Harbison, PLLC 1800 Providian Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202  Honorable Frank F Chuppe Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2800 Louisville, KY 40202-2898  Steven A Edwards Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000  Honorable Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.			
1800 Providian Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202  Honorable Frank F Chuppe Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2800 Louisville, KY 40202-2898  Steven A Edwards Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000  Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	David Brown	Honorable Michael L Kurtz	
400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202  Honorable Frank F Chuppe Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2800 Louisville, KY 40202-2898  Steven A Edwards Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000  Honorable Kendrick R Riggs Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828  Hon. Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	Stites & Harbison, PLLC	Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry	
Honorable Frank F Chuppe Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2800 Louisville, KY 40202-2898 Steven A Edwards Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000 Honorable Kendrick R Riggs Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828 Hon. Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	1800 Providian Center	36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510	
Honorable Frank F Chuppe Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2800 Louisville, KY 40202-2898 Steven A Edwards Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000 Honorable Kendrick R Riggs Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828 Hon. Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	400 West Market Street	Cincinnati, OH 45202	
Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2800 Louisville, KY 40202-2898  Steven A Edwards Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000 Hon. Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Hon. Tom Fitzlerald Louisville, KY 40507 Hurt, Crosbie & May PLLC The Equus Building 127 West Main Street Lexington, KY 40507  Honorable Kendrick R Riggs Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828 Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon E.ON U.S. LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202 Honorable Robert M Watt, III STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507-1801  Lexington, KY 40507-1801	Louisville, KY 40202		
500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2800 Louisville, KY 40202-2898  Steven A Edwards Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000  Honorable Kendrick R Riggs Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828  Hon. Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	Honorable Frank F Chuppe	Honorable Matthew R Malone	
Louisville, KY 40202-2898  Steven A Edwards Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000  Honorable Kendrick R Riggs Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828  Hon. Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602  Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203  Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP	Hurt, Crosbie & May PLLC The Equus Building	
Steven A Edwards Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000  Hon. Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Kendrick R Riggs Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828 Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon E.ON U.S. LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202 Honorable Robert M Watt, III STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507-1801	500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2800	- 1	
Office of the Staff Judge Advocate 1320 Third Avenue, Room 215 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000 Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000  Hon. Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	Louisville, KY 40202-2898	Lexington, KY 40507	
Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000  Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000  Hon. Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	Steven A Edwards	Honorable Kendrick R Riggs	
Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000  Fort Knox, KY 40202-2828  Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon  E.ON U.S. LLC  220 West Main Street  Louisville, KY 40202  Robert A Ganton, Esq  U.S. Army Legal Services Agency  Regulatory Law Office  901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525  Arlington, VA 22203  Honorable Gardner F Gillespie  Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P.  555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	Office of the Staff Judge Advocate	Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC	
Louisville, KY 40202-2828  Hon. Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	1320 Third Avenue, Room 215	2000 PNC Plaza	
Hon. Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000	500 W Jefferson Street	
Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602 Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.		Louisville, KY 40202-2828	
PO Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602  Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	Hon. Tom Fitzgerald	Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon	
Frankfort, KY 40602  Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203  Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	Kentucky Resources Council, Inc.	E.ON U.S. LLC	
Robert A Ganton, Esq U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W. Honorable Robert M Watt, III STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507-1801	PO Box 1070	220 West Main Street	
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507-1801	Frankfort, KY 40602	Louisville, KY 40202	
Regulatory Law Office 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203  Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	Robert A Ganton, Esq	Honorable Robert M Watt, III	
901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525 Arlington, VA 22203 Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	U.S. Army Legal Services Agency	STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC	
Arlington, VA 22203  Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	Regulatory Law Office	300 West Vine Street	
Honorable Gardner F Gillespie Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	901 North Stuart Street, Suite 525	Suite 2100	
Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	Arlington, VA 22203	Lexington, KY 40507-1801	
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	Honorable Gardner F Gillespie		
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.	Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P.		
Washington, DC 20004-1109 // / /	555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.		
	Washington, DC 20004-1109		

this 21 day of April , 2010

Assistant Attorney General

1	A:	Yes, Appendix A is a summary of my qualifications and experience. Appendix B
2		contains a tabulation of my appearances as an expert witness before state and
3		Federal regulatory agencies.
4	Q:	For whom are you appearing in this proceeding?
5	A:	I am appearing on behalf of the Kentucky Office of Attorney General (AG).
6	Q:	Do you have any specific experience in the public utility field?
7	A:	Yes, I have been in the field of public utility regulation since the late 1970s. My
8		testimony has encompassed numerous complex revenue requirement issues.
9		Furthermore, I and other members of my firm specialize in the field of public
10		utility depreciation. We have appeared as expert witnesses on this subject before
11		the regulatory commissions of almost every state in the country.
12	Q:	Does your experience specifically include electric and gas utilities?
13	A:	Yes, I have appeared as an expert in several electric and gas utility proceedings.
14		II. SUBJECT AND PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY
15	Q:	What is the subject of your testimony?
16	A:	This case involves the 2009 Application for Adjustment of Base Rates of
17		Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LGE"), a subsidiary of EON Corporation.
18	Q:	What is the purpose of your testimony?
19	A:	I have reviewed the Company's filing. Based upon my findings and the input of
20		others, I am recommending monetary adjustments to the LGE's filed request.
21		Summary of LGE's Filing
22 23	Q:	Please summarize LGE's filing.
24	A:	LGE filed a revenue requirement model reflecting a twelve month period ending